WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1941

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL No.______

(By-Mr Committee on the Judiciary

PASSED Jeliany 18 1941

In Effect 90 days from Passage

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

Senate Bill No. 7

(Originating in the Senate Committee on the Judiciary)

[Passed February 28, 1941; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section five, article seven, chapter sixty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, relating to state licenses to carry weapons and the exception thereto as to sheriffs and certain regularly appointed officers and deputies.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section five, article seven, chapter sixty-one of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

Section 5. Exception as to Sheriffs and Certain Regu-

- 2 larly Appointed Officers and Deputies; Bonds; Liability
- 3 Thereon. Nothing in this article shall be so construed as

Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 7] 2

4 to prohibit sheriffs, their regularly appointed full time 5 deputies who have been duly confirmed by the county court and all constables in their respective counties and districts, and all regularly appointed police officers of 8 their respective cities, towns or villages, all jailers and game protectors who have been duly appointed as such, the state fire marshal, the deputy state fire marshal, and such assistant state fire marshals as are full time employees of the state and fully paid by the state, and members of the department of public safety of this state, from carrying the weapons mentioned in section one of this article, who shall have given bond in the penalty of not less than three thousand five hundred dollars, conditioned for the faithful performance of their respective 18 duties, which said officers shall be liable upon their said official bonds, for the damages done by the unlawful or careless use of any such weapon or weapons, whether 21 such bond is so conditioned or not.

3 [Enr. Com. Sub. for S. B. No. 7

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
he foregoing hill is correctly enrolled

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
G. H. M. Koun
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
/ *
Originated in the Senate
Takes effect 90 days from passage
a Jacellallius
Clerk of the Senate
Salil
Clark of the House of Delegates
President of the Senate
President of the Senate
Walcolm M. (mole)
Speaker House of Delegates
The within approved this the 6th
day of 1941.
Martina Maria
Governor.
2
ited in the office of the Secretary of Burts
Wash Mar 7 1941

Wm. S. O'BRIEN,